

SUPREME COURT COPY

COPIES

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DAVID SCOTT DANIELS,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S095868

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

JUL - 8, 2014

Sacramento County Superior Court, Case No. 99F10432

The Honorable James L. Long, Judge

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Deputy

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
WARD A. CAMPBELL
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
SEAN M. MCCOY
Deputy Attorney General
LARENDA R. DELAINI
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 226715
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-7590
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email: Larenda.Delaini@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument.....	1
IX. The <i>Faretta</i> decision is controlling precedent that extends to guilt and penalty phases of a capital trial	1
X. Since California law is subject to the United States Constitution and the <i>Faretta</i> decision, Penal Code section 686.1 cannot be given effect.....	3
A. Although California does not provide criminal defendants with a statutory or constitutional right of self-representation, California law is subject to the Sixth Amendment, which prevents states from forcing a lawyer on an unwilling defendant	4
B. California’s interest in the fairness and reliability of death judgments do not trump a competent defendant’s timely <i>Faretta</i> request	5
Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Faretta v. California</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 806	passim
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 337	2
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> (2008) 554 U.S. 164	1, 2
<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal of Cal., Fourth Appellate Dist.</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 152	2, 5
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 168	5, 8
<i>People v. Blair</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686	3
<i>People v. Bloom</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1194	6, 7, 8
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229	3
<i>People v. Butler</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 814	2, 8
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 583	passim
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 41	8, 9
<i>People v. Dent</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 213	2, 4, 5
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 519	4, 5

People v. Koontz
(2002) 27 Cal.4th 10413

People v. Lang
(1989) 49 Cal.3d 9918

People v. Sharp
(1972) 7 Cal.3d 448.....4, 5

People v. Taylor
(2009) 47 Cal.4th 8502, 3, 4, 6

People v. Teron
(1979) 23 Cal.3d 1037

Street v. New York
(1969) 394 U.S. 5761, 4

STATUTES

Penal Code § 686.1.....3, 4, 5, 9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution.....

Sixth Amendment.....1, 4, 5
